

No. 22-721

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIAN MCELRATH,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GEORGIA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS (GACDL) IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

HUNTER RODGERS
*Chair, GACDL Amicus
Committee*
J. RYAN BROWN LAW, LLC
60 Salbide Avenue
Newnan, GA 30263

V. NATASHA PERDEW SILAS
President, GACDL
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM INC.
Centennial Tower
101 Marietta Street NW,
Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

GREG WILLIS
Counsel of Record
JESSICA JONES
CASEY A. CLEAVER
WILLIS LAW FIRM
6000 Lake Forrest Drive,
Suite 375
Atlanta, GA 30328
(404) 835-5553
gw@willislawga.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> GACDL	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Georgia Supreme Court departed from this Court’s controlling precedents on the important issue of double jeopardy and the finality of an acquittal.....	4
B. Repugnant verdicts are a category of inconsistent verdicts and are equally subject to double jeopardy	13
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	5
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	2, 5, 6, 8-9
<i>Bartkus v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	3
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 8, 12, 19
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	19
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962)	8, 9
<i>Georgia v. Owens</i> , 862 S.E.2d 125 (Ga. 2021)	17
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	7
<i>Guajardo v. Georgia</i> , 718 S.E.2d 292 (Ga. 2011)	16
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	14
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904)	5, 6, 7
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 839 S.E. 573 (Ga. 2020)	1, 2, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 880 S.E.2d 518 (Ga. 2022)	1, 2, 12, 13, 24
<i>New York v. DeLee</i> , 26 N.E.3d 210 (2014)	21
<i>New York v. Muhammad</i> , 959 N.E.2d 463 (2011)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. Tucker</i> , 431 N.E.2d 617 (1981).....	21
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970).....	5
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	10
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975).....	4
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Georgia</i> , 655 S.E.2d 589 (Ga. 2008).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	14
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 2 Sumn. 39 Fed. Cas. No. 15,204	6
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	2, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892)	9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	3, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	8
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 878 S.E.2d 751 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022)	17
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	9
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	6, 7
 Miscellaneous	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014)	19, 20
Comment, Inconsistent Verdicts in a Federal Criminal Trial, 60 Col. L. Rev. 999	22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Wax, 24 N.Y.L. School L.Rev.	23
